

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC89148

C.F. WHITE FAMILY PARTNERSHIP, et al.,

Property of C.F. White Family Partnership and Lupton Living Trust,

Relators,

vs.

THE HONORABLE MARCO ROLDAN,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County at Independence, Division Sixteen
State of Missouri
The Honorable Marco Roldan

BRIEF OF RELATORS

Submitted by

Robert Denlow, #30005
Paul G. Henry, #37922
Denlow & Henry
7777 Bonhomme, Suite 1910
St. Louis, MO 63105
Phone: (314) 725-5151
Fax: (314) 725-5161
Attorneys for Relators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

POINTS RELIED ON 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT 12

I. THE RESPONDENT ERRED IN DECLINING TO CONSIDER AND
RULE ON RELATORS’ MOTION TO AWARD HERITAGE VALUE
FOR THE REASON THAT RESPONDENT’S REFUSAL DENIED
RELATORS OF THEIR RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND JUST
COMPENSATION. 12

A. Just Compensation prior to House Bill 1944. 13

B. The new eminent domain legislation. 14

C. The respondent abused its discretion and denied Relators’ their right
to due process by refusing to consider and rule on Relators’ Motion
for Assessment of Heritage Value. 16

1. Due process in eminent domain. 17

2. Under the plain meaning of the eminent domain statute, the
Respondent has an absolute duty to determine if the Property
qualified for heritage value. 18

3. The filing of exceptions does not impact the duty of the Court to award heritage value. 20

D. Conduct of future proceedings on remand. 24

1. It is for the circuit judge to “apply” and “determine” heritage value 25

2. Heritage Value applies in partial takings. 28

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith, 449 U.S. 155 S.Ct. 446, 66 L.Ed.2d 358
(1980) 17

U.S. CONSTITUTION

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment 17
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment 17

STATE CASES

Bi-State Development Agency of Missouri-Illinois Metropolitan Dist. v. Nikodem, 859
S.W.2d 775 (Mo.App. E.D. 1993) 17
City of Caruthersville v. Faris, 146 S.W.2d 80 (Mo. App. 1940) 18
City of Excelsior Springs v. Elms Redevelopment Corp., 18 S.W.3d 53 (Mo.App. W.D.
2000) 17
City of Kansas City v. Koklas, 849 S.W.2d 716 (Mo.App.W.D. 1993) 22
City of Sikeston v. Rolanco, Inc., 650 S.W.2d 729 (Mo.App. 1983) 22
Maryland Plaza Redevelopment Corp. v. Greenberg, 594 S.W.2d 284
(Mo.App. 1979) 28
Maudlin v. Lang, 867 S.W.2d 514 (Mo.banc 1986) 31

| | |
|--|------------|
| <u>Missouri & Iowa Ry. Co. v. Norfolk and Western Ry. Co.</u> , 910 S.W.2d 261 | 10, 19 |
| <u>Missouri Rural Elec. Co-op v. City of Hannibal</u> , 938 S.W.2d 903 (Mo.banc 1997) . . . | 26 |
| <u>Nohr v. LeFaivre</u> , 201 S.W.3d 72 (Mo.App. E.D., 2006) | 11 |
| <u>Osage Water Company v. Miller County Water Authority, Inc.</u> , 950 S.W.2d 569 (Mo.App. S.D. 1997) | 28 |
| <u>State ex rel. Maryland Heights Fire Protection District v. Campbell</u> , 736 S.W.2d 383 (Mo.banc 1987) | 31, 33 |
| <u>State ex rel. Missouri Highway & Transportation Commission v. Turner</u> , 857 S.W.2d 293 (Mo.App.W.D. 1993) | 24 |
| <u>State ex rel. Missouri Highway and Transp. Com'n v. Anderson</u> , 735 S.W.2d 350 (Mo.,1987) | 21 |
| <u>State ex rel. Missouri Water Co. v. Bostian</u> , 272 S.W.2d 857 (Mo.App. 1954) . | 10, 19, 28 |
| <u>State ex rel. Noranda Aluminum, Inc. v. Rains</u> , 706 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. 1986) | 11 |
| <u>State ex rel. State Highway Com'n v. Day</u> , 327 Mo. 122, 35 S.W.2d 37 (Mo.1930) . . . | 13 |
| <u>State ex rel. State Highway Commission v. Eilers</u> , 445 S.W.2d 374 (Mo. 1969) | 21 |
| <u>State ex rel. State Highway Commission v. Mahon</u> , 350 S.W.2d 111 (Mo.App.1961) | 23 |
| <u>State ex rel. Vaughn v. Morgett</u> , 526 S.W.2d 434 (Mo.App.1975) | 11 |
| <u>State v. Burgin</u> , 654 S.W.2d 627 (Mo.App. W.D. 1983) | 21 |
| <u>Union Elec. Co. v. Saale</u> , 377 S.W.2d 427 (Mo.1964) | 10, 13 |
| <u>Yeager v. Yeager</u> , 622 S.W.2d 339 (Mo.App. E.D. 1981) | 11 |

STATE STATUTES

Article I, § 26, *Missouri Constitution* of 1945 13

Article I, § 10, *Missouri Constitution* of 1945 17

§523.001 R.S.Mo. (2007) 12, 14, 16, 25, 26, 29, 31

§523.039 R.S.Mo. (2007) 13-15, 18, 20, 23, 25-27, 30-32

§523.040 R.S.Mo. (2007) 18, 21, 26

§523.045 R.S.Mo. (2007) 19

§523.050 R.S.Mo. (2007) 22

§523.055 R.S.Mo. (2007) 20

§523.060 R.S.Mo. (2007) 21

§523.061 R.S.Mo. (2007) 8, 10, 15, 18-23, 25, 28

Perfected H.B.1944 (93rd General Assembly, 2nd Regulation
Session, 2006) 3, 12, 13, 24, 25, 27

SUPREME COURT RULES/ORDERS

Supreme Court of Missouri, *en banc*, Order of April 15, 2008, Effective July 1, 2008, *IN RE: REVISIONS TO MAI-CIVIL*
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 86.08 22
